2. fair value of retained interest in the Target Companies is based on the pro-rata value implied

by the consideration to be paid by Allianz less a minority discount;

3. Net Assets disposed are based on the carve out financial statements as at 31 December 2019;

4. tax expense is based on Jubilee management estimates based on current applicable tax rates

in various tax jurisdictions in which Jubilee and members of the Jubilee Group will report gains

on sale of equity shares; and

5. impact of acquisition of business and assets of Allianz Kenya is immaterial in respect Jubilee

Group’s reported financial position.

The table below sets out the proforma impact on the Group’s reported financial position as at 31

December 2019 had the Proposed Transactions been completed on that date.

25

Table 15: Pro forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019

   Before   After

Pro forma statement of
financial position as at 31
December 2019

As
reported
31-Dec-19

Deconsol-
idate sub-
sidiaries

Record
proceeds
&
residual
interest

Proforma
financial
position

  Assets  KES bn KES bn KES bn KES bn

  Fixed and intangible assets  0.89 -0.33   0.56

  Other investment assets  105.71 -5.75 4.56 104.51

  Insurance receivables  14.48 -9.90   4.58

  Other assets  3.48 -1.03   2.45

  Cash and bank balances  5.52 -1.81 6.67 10.39

  Total assets  130.08 -18.81 11.23 122.49

  Liabilities

  Insurance contract liabilities  84.62 -6.73   77.90

  Provision for unearned premium  8.41 -4.85   3.56

   Payables arising from reinsurance 1.89 -1.20   0.69

  Other payables  4.54 -1.91   2.63

  Current income tax payable  0.09 -0.05   0.04

  Total liabilities  99.56 -14.74 0.00 84.82

  Net Assets  30.52 -4.07 11.23 37.67

  Equity

  Share capital  0.36   0.36

  Reserves  2.69   2.69

  Retained earnings  24.62 -3.46 11.23 32.39

  Proposed dividend  0.58   0.58

  IFRS NAV  28.25 -3.46 11.23 36.02

  Non-controlling interest  2.27 -0.61  1.66

  Total equity  30.52 -4.07 11.23 37.67

Source: Jubilee management estimates

As shown in the table above, the impact of the Proposed Transaction should be to increase the Net

Assets that the Group reports mainly as a result of recognising a profit on sale of equity shares in the

Target Companies.

4.2 Proforma impact on reported statement of comprehensive income

Your Board also anticipates that, whilst the Group will not be able to consolidate the earnings of each

of the Target Companies after completion of the Proposed Transactions as the Target Companies

would no longer be classified as subsidiaries, the Group will be able to (i) report a share of profits of

these Target Companies as they would be classified as associate companies and (ii) earn investment

income from reinvesting the proceeds received from sale of the equity interests in the Target

Companies.

To illustrate the potential impact of the Proposed Transactions on the Jubilee Group’s reported

statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income, your Board estimates that had the

Proposed Transactions been completed on 31 December 2019 and had the Group reinvested the net

after-tax proceeds it would have received in a portfolio of Government of Kenya infrastructure bonds –

then the Group would have reported profit after tax, comprehensive income and earnings per share for

the 6 month period ended 30 June 2020 as set out in the table below.

26

Table 16: Pro forma statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for 6 months to 30 June 2020

   Before   After

Proforma statement of profit
and loss and other
comprehensive income for 6
months ended 30 June 2020

As
reported

for 6
months to
30 June

2020

Deconsol-
idate sub-
sidiaries

Reinvest
proceeds

Proforma
income

statement

  Gross Written Premiums  20.23 -5.88  14.34

  Net earned premiums   10.15 -3.25   6.90

  Investment income   4.98 -0.37 0.42 5.03

  Commissions earned   1.10 -0.59   0.51

  Other income   -1.17 -0.01   -1.18

  Total income after reinsurance  15.05 -4.22 0.42 11.25

  Net claims incurred   -8.61 1.60  -7.01

  Operating and other expenses   -2.47 1.05  -1.42

  Commissions expense   -1.89 0.81  -1.09

  Share of profit of associates  0.30 0.00 0.14 0.44

  Profit before income tax   2.38 -0.77 0.56 2.17

  Income tax credit/(expense)   -0.55 0.23 0.00 -0.31

  Profit for the year   1.83 -0.53 0.56 1.86

  Profit after tax attributable to

  Equity holders of the Company  1.59 -0.37 0.56 1.78

  Non-controlling interest  0.24 -0.16 0.00 0.08

  Total   1.83 -0.53 0.56 1.86

  Profit after tax  1.83 -0.53 0.56 1.86

  Other comprehensive income  -0.06 -0.02 0.00 -0.08

  Total comprehensive income for the year 1.77 -0.55 0.56 1.78

  Number of shares in issue (millions) 72.47   72.47

Earnings per share KES /
share   21.94   24.56

Source: Jubilee management estimates

This proforma statement is based on the following main assumptions:

1. the Target Companies will no longer be classified as subsidiary companies with effect from 1

January 2020 and, consequently, the Group would no longer consolidate the results of the

Target Companies;

2. Jubilee Group would have received proceeds of KES 7.66 bn less applicable taxes of KES

0.99bn on 31 December 2019 and these would have been available for reinvestment from 1